

# 85<sup>th</sup> PROVINCIAL WINTER FAIR

#### ENTRY FORM 2023 SHEEP PIONEER EVENT



NAME	NUMBER OF YEARS IN 4-H
4-H CLUB:	

### Under the Auspices of the Provincial Winter Fair Committee

- 1. We hereby make application to enter the Sheep Pioneer Event and agree to abide by all Rules and Regulations as set out by the PWF Sheep Pioneer Event Committee.
- 2. We hereby certify that we have adequate facilities for the care and feeding of a lamb.
- 3. We hereby acknowledge that we will own the lamb jointly with the Provincial Winter Fair Pioneer Event Committee until such time as the Lamb is exhibited and sold at Provincial Winter Fair.

Member's Signature	Parent/Guardian Signature
Club Leader/Ass't Leader Signature	Club Leader/Ass't Leader Telephone
MINOR RELEAS	SE FORM for SHEEP PIONEER EVENT
I/we, certify that	
mybornis (4-H Member) (Day Month Year)	s in good health and agree that it is satisfactory for said 4-H member
to compete in the Sheep Pioneer Event to be he	ld during the Provincial Winter Fair in Kamloops September 2023.
	A Provincial Winter Fair Society, the Kamloops Exhibition Association, e Judges, participants and all persons individually and collectively, for hid Sheep Pioneer Event.

**Parent/ Guardian Signature** 

Witness Signature

Member Signature

Witness Signature

	ne Entries must be submitted at <u>https://pwf.fairwire.com</u> ubmitted via an Online Google Form to current year's link (see webpage) Provincial Winter Fair Pioneer Event 210 – 166 Oriole Road, Kamloops BC V2C 4N7
* Return Entry Forms by	JULY 31
	2023 SHEEP PIONEER EVENT
Applicant's Name	
Address _	
	Postal Code
Telephone #	
4-H Club	

Office Receipt Paymer Amour

Office Use Only, please leave blank	
Receipt #:	
Payment Type:	
Amount Paid:	



# **2023 SHEEP PIONEER EVENT – REGULATIONS**

85<sup>TH</sup> PROVINCIAL WINTER FAIR



- 1. The Provincial Winter Fair Committee and the Kamloops Exhibition Association will be NOT be responsible for any accidents connected with this contest.
- 2. This event will be held on the Saturday evening during the Provincial Winter Fair.
- 3. Club members who have won a lamb in this 4-H event previously are not eligible.

## 4. Qualifications for contestants are:

- a) Age limits Members must have completed a full year of project work the year before in the same project they are competing in.
- b) Event Fees are now complimentary as of 2022 where all members with at minimum of one prior project year at PWF to qualify.

## c) Be a member of a 4-H Club competing at the current year's Provincial Winter Fair.

- d) Be a 4-H member interested in the feeding and caring of the lamb.
- e) Be able to feed and care for a lamb and have the necessary facilities and feed for proper care, Feeding, and training of lamb.
- f) Must comply with all terms as stated in the "Entry Form" and must provide the Provincial Winter Fair Committee with the Minor's Release form, duly signed and witnessed as required on the form.
- g) Must have completed a full year in club work previous to this current year.
- h) Must be a member of a regularly organized 4-H Sheep Club, competing at the Provincial Winter Fair this year and the following year.
- i) The Lamb will be eligible for the "Sheep Pioneer Event" and MUST be used as the 4-H Member's market project and subject to regular husbandry checks by the member's club leader and/or the PWF Committee.
- j) The lamb is subject to all PWF General and 4-H/Open Sheep Rules and Regulations
- k) The donated lamb shall be picked up by the 4-H member by May 31<sup>st</sup>. Failure to do so will result in the 4-H member forfeiting their right to the lamb and it will become the property of the Provincial Winter Fair Sheep Pioneer Event Committee.
- 5. Failure to comply with any of the above prescribed regulations will result in forfeiture of the lamb; its return and ownership will revert fully to the Provincial Winter Fair Sheep Pioneer Event Committee.

- Pioneer Form to be submitted via an Online Google Form to current year's link (see webpage)
  6 Signed "Entry Forms" and "Minor Release Form" must be completed and returned to Provincial Winter Fair Committee via Online Google Form prior to <u>July 31</u>. No application will be considered that is not properly completed.
- 7. If the lamb has a problem and has to be sold, or dies, and the Provincial Winter Fair Sheep Pioneer Event Committee wishes to replace said lamb, the lamb must be replaced before July 1<sup>st</sup> to still be eligible for the Sheep Pioneer Event.
- 8. Monies from the sale or insurance must be forwarded to the Provincial Winter Fair Sheep Pioneer Event Committee, to aid in replacement of said lamb. If the lamb dies after July 1<sup>st</sup>, it is no longer eligible for replacement for this event at Provincial Winter Fair.
- 9. The Provincial Winter Fair Event Committee reserves the right, without prior notification, to set up separate classes and to make any other change in regulations that, from time to time, are deemed necessary by the PWF Sheep Event Committee.
- 10. **BE** ADVISED: As part of the competition, a proper working rope halter is required to be constructed. The committee chairs advise **all** entrants to learn how to make a rope halter prior to the event on the Saturday evening of the fair, in order to assist them with their success in the competition.